

## OFFICE OF THE ASSAM INFORMATION COMMISSION JONAKEE COMPLEX, PANJABARI, GUWAHATI-781 037

Case No. : SIC/DHR.54/2013
Appellant : Sri Dipankar Das.

Respondent : The SPIO, O/o the Assistant Commissioner of Taxes, Dhubri

Date of hearing : 06.04.2016

Second Appeal heard by : Shri Pinuel Basumatary,

State Information Commissioner, Assam

## ORDER 06.04.2016

Sri Jayanta Kr. Haloi, SPIO/Superintendent of Taxes, office of the Assistant Commissioner of Taxes, Dhubri present. He has submitted 3 (three) Written Statements, one from the First Appellate Authority (FAA)/Assistant Commissioner of Taxes, Dhubri, one from himself as SPIO and another from Appellant Sri Dipankar Das, all dated 05.04.2016 which are taken on record.

In his W/S, the FAA has submitted that as the Appellant had not attended the hearing fixed by him, it was presumed that he was satisfied with the information provided to him by the SPIO. It has also been submitted that the fact that Appellant had preferred a Second Appeal came to his notice on receipt of the Commission's hearing notice dated 21.03.2016 and that the SPIO was instructed to provide all the information forthwith and the SPIO has now supplied him all the information that was sought for. Submitting on the same lines, the SPIO stated that soon after receiving the Commission's said notice the Applicant was furnished with all the information point wise and has enclosed copies on record as evidence. It has been submitted that as the delay in furnishing part of the information was unintentional, and penalty may not be imposed on him (SPIO).

Heard the SPIO. He reiterated the contents of his W/S.

Perused the W/S submitted by the Appellant wherein it has been stated that he has received the information he had sought for and he is satisfied with the information so provided.

In view of the facts brought out above, the instant Second Appeal Petition is hereby disposed of.

Perused also the records in respect of the Second Appeal cases SIC/DHR.59/2013 and SIC/DHR.61/2013. It is seen that the same Second Appeal preferred by Sri Dipankar Das in respect of his RTI Applications on 10.06.2013 submitted to SPIO, office of the Assistant Commissioner of Taxes, Dhubri has inadvertently been treated as 3 (three) Second Appeal Petitions. These two cases namely, SIC/DHR.59/2013 and SIC/DHR.61/2013 are also disposed of along with the instant case.

Sd/-

Pinuel Basumatary State Information Commissioner, Assam Panjabari, Guwahati

Authenticated true copy.

Sd/-Registrar Assam Information Commission Copy to:

- 1. The SPIO, office of the Assistant Commissioner of Taxes, Dhubri, PO- Dhubri, Dist- Dhubri, Assam, Pin- 783301 for information.
- 2. The First Appellate Authority/Assistant Commissioner of Taxes, Dhubri, PO- Dhubri, Dist-Dhubri, Assam, Pin- 783301 for information.
- 3. Sri Dipankar Das, S/o- Late Debendra Mohan Das, Ward No. 2, Gauripur, P.O.- Gauripur, Dist- Dhubri, Assam, Pin- 783331 for information.
- 4. Computer Section for uploading in the Website.
- 5. Office File.

Registrar Assam Information Commission